
IMPORTANT
Read all instructions before use.

This product is intended for adult use only. 
This product is not a toy.

Charging Function
Power Connection: Use the USB-C cable to connect an 
external power supply (e.g. a USB adapter, a power bank, or 
other USB power sources) to the USB-C port. (Input: 5V⎓2A)
Charging Indication: During the charging process, the blue 
battery indicators will transition gradually from flashing to a 
steady light, one by one, displaying the battery level. When 
the product is fully charged, the 4 blue battery indicators will 
become steadily turned on. When fully charged, the standby 
time is approx. 12 months.
Note: When using the product while charging, the green 
operation indicator will turn on steadily, indicating the mosquito 
repelling function is active.

On / Off
On: When the product is off, push the Slide Switch toward 
the indicators. The green operation indicator and blue battery 
indicators will light up, indicating the mosquito repelling 
function is active.
Off: When the product is activated, push the Slide Switch 
toward the USB-C charging port. All indicators will go out, 
indicating the mosquito repelling function is turned off.

Power Indication
When the product is on, the corresponding blue battery indicators 
will turn on steadily to indicate the remaining battery power.
Low Battery Indication: Please recharge the product as soon 
as possible when only one blue battery indicator is flashing 
quickly, indicating the low-battery status.

Status of Indicators Power Level
4 Constant-on 75%-100%
3 Constant-on 50% -75%
2 Constant-on 25% -50%
1 Constant-on 10% -25%

1 Flashing ＜ 10% (Please recharge the 
product as soon as possible)

IMPORTANT
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar.

Este producto está destinado únicamente para adultos. 
No es un juguete.

⚠ Advertencia
1.	 Lea atentamente el manual del usuario antes de utilizar el 

producto y conecte únicamente las fuentes de alimentación 
aplicables.  Según las especificaciones de este manual de 
usuario.

2.	 Este producto está destinado a adultos mayores de 18 años. 
Manténgalo fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas .

3.	 Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión para evitar 
quemaduras cuando se utiliza el producto cerca de niños.

4.	 Temperatura ambiente de uso: -10 ~ 35 °C (14 ~ 95 °F); 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20 ~ 60 °C (-4 ~ 140 °F)

5.	 NO deje el producto desatendido mientras esté en uso. Deje 
de usarlo ante cualquier señal de mal funcionamiento.

6.	 NO toque el Compartimento de la Almohadilla repelente 
mientras se utiliza la función repelente de mosquitos.

7.	 NO cubra el producto ni lo coloque cerca de otros objetos, 
ya que esto puede provocar daños al producto o accidentes 
por altas temperaturas.

8.	 Guarde el producto en un lugar seco y ventilado . NO lo 
exponga a la lluvia. Manténgalo alejado de cualquier... 
material combustible.

9.	 Recargue el producto cada 3 meses cuando no lo utilice 
durante un tiempo prolongado.

10.	NO coloque el producto en agua.
11.	NO introduzca los dedos, metales ni objetos extraños en el 

producto.
12.	NO utilice el producto en espacios cerrados.
13.	NO exponga el producto a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C 

(140 °F ) durante un tiempo prolongado .
14.	NO desarme ni modifique este producto, ya que al hacerlo 

provocará daños y perderá la garantía. No válido. Consulte 
la sección de garantía del manual para obtener información 
completa sobre la garantía.

⚠ Seguridad de la batería
El uso inadecuado de la batería o del dispositivo con batería 
de iones de litio incorporada puede provocar daños graves 
en el dispositivo o la batería , o riesgos de seguridad como 
combustión o explosión. NO utilice el dispositivo o la batería 
dañados . NO desmonte, perfore, corte, aplaste ni No incinere 
el dispositivo ni la batería ni provoque un cortocircuito . NO 
utilice una batería si su corriente de descarga no es la adecuada 
para el dispositivo . NO mezcle baterías de diferentes marcas o 
tipos. Si observa alguna fuga, olor anormal o deformación, deje 
de usar el dispositivo o la batería inmediatamente y deséchelo 
de forma adecuada. Deseche el dispositivo o la batería de 
acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales aplicables.

Función de carga
Conexión de alimentación: Utilice el cable USB -C para 
conectar una fuente de alimentación externa (por ejemplo, 
un adaptador USB, un banco de energía u otras fuentes de 
alimentación USB ) al puerto USB -C . (Entrada : 5 V ⎓ 2 A)
Indicación de carga: Durante el proceso de carga, los 
indicadores azules de batería pasarán gradualmente de 
parpadear a una luz fija, uno por uno, para mostrar el nivel de 
batería. Cuando el producto esté completamente cargado, los 4 
indicadores azules de batería... Se mantendrá encendido. Con 
la carga completa, el tiempo de espera es de aproximadamente 
12 meses.
Nota: Cuando utilice el producto mientras se carga, el 
indicador de funcionamiento verde se encenderá de forma fija, 
lo que indica que la función repelente de mosquitos está activa.

Encendido/Apagado
En: Con el producto apagado, empuje el Interruptor Deslizante 
hacia los indicadores. El indicador verde de funcionamiento 
y el indicador azul de batería se iluminarán, indicando que la 
función antimosquitos está activa.

 WICHTIGER HINWEIS
Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle Anweisungen.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch durch Erwachsene 
bestimmt. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug!

⚠ Warnung
1.	 Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, 

bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, und schließen Sie die 
entsprechenden Stromquellen nur gemäß den Angaben in 
diesem Benutzerhandbuch an.

2.	 Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung durch Erwachsene ab 
18 Jahren bestimmt. Bitte bewahren Sie es außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf.

3.	 Wenn das Gerät in der Nähe von Kindern verwendet wird, ist 
eine strenge Überwachung erforderlich, um 	 Verbrennungen 
zu vermeiden. 

4.	 Umgebungstemperatur bei der Verwendung: -10 ~ 35°C; 
Temperatur bei der Lagerung: -20 ~ 60°C

5.	 Lassen Sie das Produkt NICHT unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es 
in Gebrauch ist. Beenden Sie den Gebrauch des Geräts bei 
jedem Anzeichen einer Fehlfunktion.

6.	 Berühren Sie während der Verwendung der 
Mückenschutzfunktion NICHT das Fach für das Abwehr-Pad.

7.	 Decken Sie das Gerät NICHT ab und stellen Sie es NICHT in 
die Nähe von anderen Gegenständen, da dies zu Schäden 
am Gerät oder Unfällen aufgrund hoher Temperaturen 
führen kann.

8.	 Bitte lagern Sie das Produkt in trockenen und belüfteten 
Räumen. Setzen Sie das Gerät NICHT dem Regen aus. 
Halten Sie es von allen brennbaren Materialien fern.

9.	 Bitte laden Sie das Produkt alle 3 Monate auf, wenn es 
längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

10.	Stellen Sie das Produkt NICHT ins Wasser.
11.	Stecken Sie Ihre Finger, Metalle oder Fremdkörper NICHT in 

das Gerät.
12.	Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT in einem geschlossenen 

Raum.
13.	Setzen Sie das Produkt NICHT über einen längeren Zeitraum 

Temperaturen über 60°C aus.
14.	Das Produkt darf NICHT zerlegt oder modifiziert werden, 

da dies zu Schäden führt und die Produktgarantie ungültig 
wird. Vollständige Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie im 
Abschnitt „Garantiebedingungen“ in dieser Anleitung.

⚠ Sicherheit des Akkus
Die unsachgemäße Verwendung des Akkus oder des Geräts 
mit integriertem Li-Ionen-Akku kann zu schweren Schäden 
am Gerät/Akku oder zu Sicherheitsrisiken wie Verbrennungen 
oder Explosionen führen. Verwenden Sie KEINE beschädigten 
Geräte/Akkus. Zerlegen, durchstechen, zerschneiden, 
zerdrücken oder verbrennen Sie das Gerät/den Akku NICHT und 
schließen Sie den Akku NICHT kurz. Verwenden Sie KEINEN 

 IMPORTANT
Lire toutes les instructions avant l'utilisation.
Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé par des adultes 

uniquement. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet.

⚠ Avertissement
1.	 Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant 

d'utiliser le produit et ne le connectez aux sources 
d'alimentation compatibles que conformément aux 
indications de ce manuel d’utilisation.

2.	 Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé par des adultes âgés de 
18 ans et plus. Veuillez le garder hors de portée des enfants 
et des animaux domestiques.

 ВНИМАНИЕ
Перед эксплуатацией ознакомьтесь со всеми 

инструкциями.
Данный продукт предназначен для использования 

исключительно взрослыми. Данный продукт не является 
игрушкой.

⚠ Меры предосторожности
1.	 Внимательно ознакомьтесь с руководством пользователя 

перед использованием устройства и подключайте его 
только к совместимым источникам питания согласно 
настоящему руководству.

2.	 Данный продукт предназначен для использования 
лицами 18 лет и старше. Храните его в месте, 
недоступном для детей и домашних животных.

3.	 Дети должны находиться под присмотром взрослых 
во избежание ожогов и несчастных случаев при 
использовании данного устройства.

4.	 Допустимая температура эксплуатации: -10~35°C 
(14~95°F); температура хранения: -20~60°C (-4~140°F).

5.	 НЕ оставляйте устройство без присмотра во время его 
работы. Прекратите использование устройства при 
любых признаках его неисправности.

6.	 НЕ прикасайтесь к месту размещения репеллентной 
пластины, когда активирована функция защиты от 
комаров. 

7.	 НЕ накрывайте устройство и НЕ размещайте его рядом 
с какими-либо предметами во избежание повреждения 
устройства, а также несчастных случаев вследствие 
воздействия высоких температур.

8.	 Храните устройство в сухом проветриваемом месте. НЕ 
подвергайте его воздействию дождя, а также держите 
его вдали от каких-либо горючих материалов.

9.	 Заряжайте устройство каждые 3 месяца, если оно не 
используется в течение длительного времени.

10.	НЕ помещайте устройство в воду.
11.	НЕ вставляйте в устройство пальцы, металлические или 

любые другие посторонние предметы во избежание 
возникновения несчастных случаев и вреда вашему 
здоровью.

12.	НЕ используйте устройство в замкнутом пространстве.
13.	НЕ подвергайте устройство воздействию температур 

выше 60°C (140℉) в течение длительного времени.
14.	НЕ разбирайте устройство и НЕ вносите в его 

конструкцию какие-либо изменения неофициальными 
лицами — это приведет к повреждению устройства 
и аннулированию гарантии. Для получения более 
подробной информации вы можете обратиться к разделу 
гарантийного обслуживания данного руководства.

⚠ Безопасность аккумулятора
Неправильное использование аккумулятора или устройства 
со встроенным литий-ионным аккумулятором может 
привести к серьезному повреждению аккумулятора / 
устройства или угрозе безопасности, например, возгоранию 
или взрыву. НЕ используйте аккумулятор / устройство в 
случае повреждения. ЗАПРЕЩЕНО: разбирать, прокалывать, 
разрезать, раздавливать и поджигать аккумулятор / 
устройство, а также подвергать аккумулятор короткому 
замыканию. НЕ используйте аккумулятор, если его ток 
разряда не соответствует требованиям устройства. 
НЕ смешивайте аккумуляторы разных типов или от 
разных брендов. При обнаружении утечки электролита, 
необычного запаха или деформации незамедлительно 
прекратите использование аккумулятора / устройства. 
Утилизируйте аккумулятор / устройство в соответствии с 
законодательством и нормативами вашего региона.

Функция зарядки
Подключение питания: Используйте кабель USB-C для 
подключения внешнего источника питания (например, 
сетевого адаптера USB, пауэрбанка или другого источника 
питания с USB-портом) к порту USB-C устройства. (Входные 
параметры: 5V⎓2A).
Сообщение уровня заряда: Во время зарядки синие 
индикаторы питания будут постепенно переходить 
от мигания к постоянному свечению один за другим, 
показывая таким образом текущий уровень заряда 
аккумулятора. Когда устройство будет полностью заряжено, 
все 4 синих индикатора батареи начнут гореть постоянно. 
При полной зарядке время автономной работы в режиме 
ожидания составляет около 12 месяцев.
Примечание: при использовании устройства во время 
зарядки зеленый индикатор работы будет гореть постоянно, 
указывая на то, что функция защиты от комаров активна.

Включение / Выключение
Включение: в выключенном состоянии устройства 
передвиньте ползунковый переключатель в сторону 
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EMR16 User Manual

⚠ IMPORTANT
	 Thanks for purchasing NITECORE! 

	 Please read this manual carefully before using the product 
and follow the instructions.

	 This manual contains important safety information and 
operating instructions. Please keep it for future reference.

	 In case of updates, please refer to the latest version 
available on the official website.

1.	 Please read the user manual carefully before using the 
product and connect the applicable power sources only   
according to the specifications in this user manual.

2.	 This product is intended for use by adults aged 18 and over. 
Please keep it out of reach of children and pets.

3.	 Close supervision is necessary to avoid burns when the 
product is used near children.

4.	 Ambient Temperature of Usage: -10~35°C (14~95°F); 
Temperature of Storage: -20~60°C (-4~140°F)

5.	 DO NOT leave the product unattended when it is in use. 
Stop using the product at any sign of malfunction.

6.	 DO NOT touch the Repellent Mat Compartment while using 
the mosquito repelling function.

7.	 DO NOT cover the product or put it close to other objects, 
as this may cause damage to the product or accidents due 
to high temperatures.

8.	 Please store the product in dry and ventilated areas. DO 
NOT expose the product in rain. Keep it away from any 
combustible material.

9.	 Please recharge the product every 3 months when left 
unused for a prolonged time.

10.	DO NOT place the product in water.
11.	DO NOT put your fingers, metals, or foreign objects into the 

product.
12.	DO NOT use the product in a confined space.
13.	DO NOT expose the product to temperatures above 60°C 

(140℉) for a prolonged time.
14.	DO NOT disassemble or modify this product as doing so 

will cause damage to it and render the product warranty 
invalid. Please refer to the warranty section in the manual 
for complete warranty information.

Improper use of the battery or device with built-in Li-ion battery 
may result in severe device/battery damage or safety hazards 
such as combustion or explosion. DO NOT use damaged 
device/battery. DO NOT disassemble, puncture, cut, crush, or 
incinerate the device/battery, or short-circuit the battery. DO 
NOT use a battery if its discharge current does not match the 
device. DO NOT mix the batteries of different brands or types. 
If any leakage, abnormal odor, or deformation is noticed, stop 
using the device/battery immediately and dispose of it properly. 
Dispose of the device/battery in accordance with applicable 
local laws and regulations.

Русский

Input 5V⎓2A
Battery Capacity 5,200mAh 3.7V (19.24Wh)

Heating Temperature 180℃ / 356℉ (MAX)
Protection Zone 16ft

Dimensions 136mm x 55mm x 27mm / 
5.35" x 2.17" x 1.06"

Weight 180g±5g / 6.35 oz±0.1 oz 
(Accessories Not Included)

Accessories USB-C Charging Cable, Dual Carabiner
Waterproof Rating IPX5

Note: Mosquito repellent mats are optional.

Slide 
Switch

Operation 
Indicator

Battery 
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USB-C 
Charging Port
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Compartment
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How to Use
1.	 When the product is off, insert the repellent mat into the 

Repellent Mat Compartment.
2.	 The protection zone will be created after activating the 

mosquito repelling function for 10 minutes.
3.	 When there is wind, please place the product upwind of the 

expected protection area.
4.	 DO NOT cover the product when using it.
5.	 It is recommended to use multiple EMR16s together for a 

larger protection zone.
6.	 Please store the product only after it is turned off and it has 

completely cooled down.

Mosquito Repellent Mat Replacement
Make sure the product is off and cooled. Insert a new repellent 
mat while pushing out the used one.

Apagado: Cuando el producto esté activado, presione el 
interruptor deslizante hacia el puerto de carga USB-C. Todos los 
indicadores se apagarán, indicando que la función repelente de 
mosquitos está desactivada.

Indicación de potencia
Cuando el producto esté encendido, los indicadores de batería 
azules correspondientes se encenderán de forma fija para 
indicar la carga restante de la batería.
Indicación de batería baja: recargue el producto lo antes 
posible cuando solo un indicador de batería azul parpadee  
rápidamente, lo que indica el estado de batería baja.

Estado de los indicadores Nivel de potencia
4 Encendido constante 75%-100%
3 Encendido constante 50% -75%
2 Encendido constante 25% -50%
1 Encendido constante 10 % -25 %

1 Intermitente ＜ 10% (Recargue el producto 
lo antes posible)

Cómo utilizar
1.	 Cuando el producto esté apagado, inserte la estera 

repelente en el compartimiento de la estera repelente.
2.	 La zona de protección se creará después de activar la 

función repelente de mosquitos durante 10 minutos.
3.	 Cuando haya viento, coloque el producto a favor del viento 

del área de protección prevista.
4.	 NO cubra el producto mientras lo utiliza.
5.	 Se recomienda utilizar varios EMR16 juntos para una zona 

de protección más grande .
6.	 Guarde el producto sólo después de que esté apagado y se 

haya enfriado completamente.

Reemplazo de tapete repelente de 
mosquitos
Asegúrese de que el producto esté apagado y frío. Inserte una 
nueva esterilla repelente mientras retira la usada.

Akku, dessen Entladestrom nicht mit dem Gerät übereinstimmt. 
Verwenden Sie KEINE Akkus verschiedener Marken oder Typen 
zusammen. Wenn Sie eine Undichtigkeit, einen ungewöhnlichen 
Geruch oder eine Verformung feststellen, stellen Sie die 
Verwendung des Geräts/Akkus sofort ein und entsorgen Sie es 
ordnungsgemäß. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät/den Akku gemäß den 
geltenden lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften.

Ladefunktion
Stromanschluss: Verwenden Sie das USB-C-Kabel, um 
eine externe Stromversorgung (z. B. einen USB-Adapter, eine 
Powerbank oder andere USB-Stromquellen) an den USB-C-
Anschluss anzuschließen. (Eingang: 5V⎓2A)
Ladeanzeige: Während des Ladevorgangs wechseln die blauen 
LED-Anzeigen nacheinander von blinkend zu dauerhaft leuchtend 
und zeigen so den Akkustand an. Wenn das Produkt vollständig 
aufgeladen ist, leuchten die 4 blauen LEDs dauerhaft. Bei voller 
Ladung beträgt die Standby-Zeit ca. 12 Monate.
Hinweis: Wenn Sie das Produkt während des Ladevorgangs 
verwenden, leuchtet die grüne Betriebsanzeige dauerhaft und 
zeigt damit an, dass die Mückenschutzfunktion aktiv ist.

Ein-/Ausschalten
EIN: Wenn das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist, schieben Sie 
den Schiebeschalter in Richtung der Anzeigen. Die grüne 
Betriebsanzeige und die blauen Batterie-LEDs leuchten auf und 
zeigen damit an, dass die Mückenschutzfunktion aktiv ist.
AUS: Wenn das Produkt aktiviert ist, schieben Sie den 
Schiebeschalter in Richtung des USB-C-Ladeanschlusses. 
Alle Anzeigen erlöschen und zeigen damit an, dass die 
Mückenschutzfunktion ausgeschaltet ist.

Rest-Energie-Anzeige
Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet ist, leuchten die 
entsprechenden blauen LEDs kontinuierlich, um die 
verbleibende Akkuleistung anzuzeigen.
Anzeige für niedrigen Akkustand: Bitte laden Sie das 
Produkt so schnell wie möglich auf, wenn nur noch eine blaue 
LED schnell blinkt, was einen niedrigen Batteriestand anzeigt.

Status der LEDs Power Level
4 konstant-an 75%-100%
3 konstant-an 50% -75%
2 konstant-an 25% -50%
1 konstant-an 10% -25%

1 blinkend ＜ 10% (Bitte laden Sie das Produkt so 
bald wie möglich auf)

Benutzung des EMR16
1.	 Legen Sie ein Mückenabwehr-Pad in das Fach für die 

Abwehr-Pads, wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.
2.	 Die Schutzzone wird nach Aktivierung der 

Mückenabwehrfunktion innerhalb 10 Minuten eingerichtet.
3.	 Wenn es windig ist, platzieren Sie das Gerät bitte im 

Windschatten des zu erwartenden Schutzbereichs.
4.	 Decken Sie das Produkt NICHT ab, wenn Sie es benutzen.
5.	 Es wird empfohlen, mehrere EMR16 zusammen zu 

verwenden, um einen größeren Schutzbereich zu erreichen.
6.	 Bitte lagern Sie das Produkt nur, wenn es ausgeschaltet und 

vollständig abgekühlt ist.

Austausch des Mückenabwehr-Pads 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das EMR16 ausgeschaltet und abgekühlt 
ist. Schieben Sie ein neues Mückenabwehr-Pad ein, während Sie 
das gebrauchte Pad mit dem alten Pad herausschieben.

Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte dürfen 
nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden.

Bitte geben Sie dieses Gerät nach Gebrauch an einer 
zugelassenen Sammel- oder Rücknahmestelle ab. 
Alternativ können Sie das Altgerät zur Entsorgung an uns 

zurücksenden.

3.	 Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire pour éviter les 
brûlures lorsque le produit est utilisé à proximité d'enfants.

4.	 Température ambiante d'utilisation : -10 à 35 °C (14 à 95 
°F) ; température de stockage : -20 à 60 °C (-4 à 140 °F)

5.	 NE LAISSEZ PAS le produit sans surveillance lorsqu'il est 
en cours d'utilisation. Cessez d'utiliser le produit dès les 
premiers signes de dysfonctionnement.

6.	 NE TOUCHEZ PAS le compartiment du patch répulsif lorsque 
vous utilisez la fonction anti-moustiques.

7.	 NE COUVREZ PAS le produit et ne le placez pas à proximité 
d'autres objets, car cela pourrait l'endommager ou 
provoquer des accidents dus à des températures élevées.

8.	 Veuillez stocker le produit dans un endroit sec et aéré. NE 
L'EXPOSEZ PAS à la pluie. Tenez-le éloigné de tout matériau 
combustible.

9.	 Rechargez le produit tous les 3 mois s'il n'est pas utilisé 
pendant une période prolongée.

10.	NE PLACEZ PAS le produit dans l'eau.
11.	NE METTEZ PAS vos doigts, des objets métalliques ou des 

corps étrangers dans le produit.
12.	N'UTILISEZ PAS le produit dans un espace confiné.
13.	N'EXPOSEZ PAS le produit à des températures supérieures à 

60 °C (140 °F) pendant une période prolongée.
14.	NE PAS démonter ou modifier ce produit, car cela 

l'endommagerait et annulerait la garantie du produit. 
Veuillez vous référer à la section garantie du manuel pour 
des informations complètes sur la garantie.

⚠ Sécurité de la batterie
Une utilisation incorrecte de la batterie ou d'un appareil équipé 
d'une batterie Li-ion intégrée peut entraîner des dommages 
importants à l'appareil/la batterie ou présenter des risques 
pour la sécurité, tels qu'une combustion ou une explosion. 
N'utilisez PAS un appareil/une batterie endommagé(e). NE 
démontez PAS, ne percez PAS, ne coupez PAS, n'écrasez PAS 
et n'incinérez PAS l'appareil/la batterie, et ne court-circuitez 
PAS la batterie. N'utilisez PAS une batterie dont le courant de 
décharge ne correspond pas à celui de l'appareil. NE MÉLANGEZ 
PAS des batteries de marques ou de types différents. Si vous 
constatez une fuite, une odeur anormale ou une déformation, 
cessez immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil/la batterie et jetez-
le/la de manière appropriée. Recyclez l'appareil/la batterie 
conformément aux lois et réglementations locales en vigueur.

Connexion à une source d’alimentation 
Connexion à une source d’alimentation : utilisez le câble 
USB-C pour connecter une alimentation externe (par exemple, 
un adaptateur USB, une batterie externe ou toute autre source 
d'alimentation USB) au port USB-C. (Entrée : 5 V⎓2 A)
Indicateur de charge : pendant le processus de 
rechargement, les indicateurs bleus de la batterie passeront 
progressivement d'un clignotement à une lumière fixe, un par 
un, indiquant le niveau de la batterie. Lorsque le produit est 
complètement rechargé, les 4 indicateurs bleus de la batterie 
resteront allumés en permanence. Une fois complètement 
rechargé, le temps de veille est d'environ 12 mois.
Remarque : lorsque vous utilisez le produit pendant la charge, 
l'indicateur vert de fonctionnement s'allume en permanence, 
indiquant que la fonction anti-moustiques est active.

On / Off
On : lorsque le produit est éteint, poussez l'interrupteur 
coulissant vers les voyants. Le voyant vert de fonctionnement 
et les voyants bleus de batterie s'allument, indiquant que la 
fonction anti-moustiques est activée.
Off : lorsque le produit est en marche, poussez l'interrupteur 
coulissant vers le port de charge USB-C. Tous les voyants 
s'éteignent, indiquant que la fonction anti-moustiques est 
désactivée.

Indicateur d'alimentation
Lorsque le produit est allumé, les voyants bleus correspondants 
s'allument de manière fixe pour indiquer le niveau de charge 
restant de la batterie.
Indicateur de batterie faible : veuillez recharger le 
produit dès que possible lorsqu'un seul voyant bleu clignote 
rapidement, indiquant que la batterie est faible.

Statut des indicateurs Niveau de puissance
4 Constants 75%-100%
3 Constants 50% -75%
2 Constants 25% -50%
1 Constants 10% -25%

1 Clignotant ＜ 10% (Veuillez recharger le 
produit dès que possible.)

Mode d'emploi
1.	 Lorsque le produit est éteint, insérez le patch répulsif dans le 

compartiment prévu à cet effet.
2.	 La zone de protection sera créée après avoir activé la 

fonction anti-moustiques pendant 10 minutes.
3.	 En cas de vent, veuillez placer le produit en amont de la 

zone de protection prévue.
4.	 NE PAS couvrir le produit pendant son utilisation.
5.	 Il est recommandé d'utiliser plusieurs EMR16 ensemble pour 

obtenir une zone de protection plus grande.
6.	 Veuillez ranger le produit uniquement après l'avoir éteint et 

laissé refroidir complètement.

Remplacement du patch anti-moustiques
Assurez-vous que le produit est éteint et refroidi. Insérez un 
nouveau patch anti-moustiques tout en retirant celui qui est 
usagé.



警告
使用前请仔细阅读使用说明。
本品并非玩具，仅供成人使用。

⚠ 注意事项
1.	 使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读所有说明，并按照本说明书所
述之参数，选用适合的设备进行充电。

2.	 本品适用人群为 18 岁以上成年人，请勿放置在儿童或宠物可
触及的地方。

3.	 为了减少烫伤风险，当在儿童附近使用本品时，需要进行密
切地监护。

4.	 使用环境温度：-10℃～ 35℃，储藏温度：-20℃～ 60℃。
5.	 当本品开始工作时，不可无人看管。若发现有任何故障，请
立即停止使用。

6.	 使用驱蚊功能时请勿触碰驱蚊片放置区。
7.	 开启本品时，请勿将物品覆盖或靠近本品，以免损坏本品或
因高温发生意外。

8.	 请将本品放置在通风、干燥的地方，谨防雨淋，远离易燃易
爆品。

9.	 当需要长时间储存本品时，请每 3个月充电一次。
10.	请勿将本品放置在水中。
11.	请勿将手指、金属或者其他外来物体插入本品。
12.	请勿在密闭的空间中使用本品驱蚊功能。 
13.	不要让本品长时间处于高于 60℃的环境中。
14.	切勿擅自拆卸、组装或改装本品，可能会导致保修服务失效，
详情请查看保固条款。

⚠ 电池安全
不恰当使用内置锂电池的设备 / 电池，可能会损坏设备 / 电池或
引发燃烧、爆炸等危险。若设备/电池损坏，请勿使用；请勿拆卸、
刺穿、切割、挤压、焚烧设备 / 电池或使电池短路；请勿使用放
电电流与设备不匹配的电池；请勿混用不同品牌 / 类型的电池；
如果发现设备 / 电池有任何泄漏、异味或变形，应立即停止使用
并将其安全处理；请根据适用的当地法律和法规处置设备 /电池。

充电
连接电源：把 USB-C 充电线一端连至本品 USB-C 接口，另一
端接上 USB 适配器、移动电源或其他 USB 供电设备（输入：
5V⎓2A）。
充电提示：当处于正常充电状态下，蓝色电量指示灯闪烁，提示
正在充电中；当 4颗蓝色指示灯长亮，表示充电完成。满电时，
理论待机时间约为 1年。
注：在充电过程中，使用驱蚊功能，绿色工作指示灯长亮提示驱
蚊功能开启中。

开启 / 关闭
开启：关闭状态下，向指示灯方向滑动开关滑钮，开启驱蚊功能，
绿色工作指示灯和蓝色电量指示灯亮起提示。
关闭：开启状态下，向 USB-C 充电接口方向滑动开关滑钮，驱
蚊功能关闭，所有指示灯熄灭。

电量提示
EMR16 开启后，对应蓝色电量指示灯长亮显示剩余电量。
低电量提示：当只有 1颗蓝色电量指示快速闪烁，代表电量低，
此时应及时进行充电。

简体中文 

Thanks for purchasing NITECORE!

Worldwide Warranty Service
Model number	 Date of purchase

————————————	 ————————————
Serial number	 Store Stamp

————————————	 ————————————
This is the certificate of authenticity of this item and we 
confirm that it has been subjected to the most exacting 
quality controls by SYSMAX Innovations Co., Ltd.

NOTE:
Please ensure this warranty card is fully completed by the 
distributor or retailer after purchasing the product. Should 
the product fail to operate correctly during the warranty 
period, it may be returned with the completed warranty card 
and original sales receipt to the retailer or local distributor for 
replacement or repair.
Customer Service Email: service@nitecore.com

指示灯 剩余电量
4 颗亮起 75% -100%
3 颗亮起 50% -75%
2 颗亮起 25% -50%
1 颗亮起 10% -25%
1 颗闪烁 ＜ 10%，请及时进行充电

使用及放置 EMR16
1.	 关闭状态下，把驱蚊片插至驱蚊片放置区。
2.	 开启驱蚊功能 10 分钟后，即可建立保护区域。
3.	 有风状态，请将 EMR16 放在驱蚊区域的上风处。
4.	 使用过程中请不要覆盖 EMR16。 
5.	 如果驱蚊区域面积过大，建议多个 EMR16 一起使用。
6.	 使用完毕后，待其完全冷却才可存储。

替换驱蚊片
请确保 EMR16 已经关闭并且冷却，插入新的驱蚊片将使用过的
驱蚊片推出。

保固服务
NITECORE® 产品拥有售后保固服务。在购买本产品的 15 天内，
如果有任何质量问题均可向经销商要求免费更换。在购买本产品
的 12 个月内享受免费保固服务。在超过 12 个月免费保固期后，
厂家将收取相应的材料费以及快递费。
本保固规则不适用于以下情况：
1.	 人为破坏，拆解，改装本产品。
2.	 错误操作导致产品损坏。
如对奈特科尔产品有任何疑问，欢迎联系当地的代理商或发邮件
到 4008869828@nitecore.cn

Ελληνικά
 ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ

Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση.
Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση από 

ενήλικες. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν είναι παιχνίδι.

⚠ Προειδοποίηση
1.	 Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης πριν 

χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν και συνδέστε τις κατάλληλες 
πηγές τροφοδοσίας μόνο σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές που 
αναφέρονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

2.	 Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χρήση από ενήλικες άνω των 
18 ετών. Κρατήστε το μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα.

3.	 Απαιτείται στενή επίβλεψη για την αποφυγή εγκαυμάτων 
όταν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε παιδιά.

4.	 Θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος χρήσης: -10~35°C (14~95°F); 
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -20~60°C (-4~140°F)

5.	 ΜΗΝ αφήνετε το προϊόν χωρίς επίβλεψη όταν είναι σε 
χρήση. Σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε 
περίπτωση που παρατηρήσετε οποιοδήποτε σημάδι 
δυσλειτουργίας.

6.	 ΜΗΝ αγγίζετε το διαμέρισμα της ταμπλέτας απώθησης κατά 
τη χρήση της λειτουργίας απώθησης κουνουπιών.

7.	 ΜΗΝ καλύπτετε το προϊόν και μην το τοποθετείτε κοντά σε 
άλλα αντικείμενα, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά 
στο προϊόν ή ατυχήματα λόγω υψηλών θερμοκρασιών.

8.	 Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρούς και αεριζόμενους χώρους. 
ΜΗΝ εκθέτετε το προϊόν στη βροχή. Κρατήστε το μακριά 
από εύφλεκτα υλικά.

9.	 Φορτίζετε το προϊόν κάθε 3 μήνες όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται 
για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

10.	ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε το προϊόν στο νερό.
11.	ΜΗΝ βάζετε τα δάχτυλά σας, μεταλλικά αντικείμενα ή ξένα 

αντικείμενα στο προϊόν.
12.	ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περιορισμένο χώρο.
13.	ΜΗΝ εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 60°C 

(140℉) για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
14.	ΜΗΝ αποσυναρμολογείτε ή τροποποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν, 

καθώς αυτό θα προκαλέσει ζημιά σε αυτό και θα ακυρώσει 
την εγγύηση του προϊόντος. Ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 
εγγύησης στο εγχειρίδιο για πλήρεις πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
την εγγύηση.

⚠ Ασφάλεια μπαταρίας
Η ακατάλληλη χρήση της μπαταρίας ή της συσκευής με 
ενσωματωμένη μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρή ζημιά στη συσκευή/μπαταρία ή κινδύνους για την 
ασφάλεια, όπως ανάφλεξη ή έκρηξη. ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε 
συσκευή/μπαταρία που έχει υποστεί ζημιά. ΜΗΝ 
αποσυναρμολογείτε, τρυπάτε, κόβετε, συνθλίβετε ή καείτε τη 
συσκευή/μπαταρία, ούτε να βραχυκυκλώνετε τη μπαταρία. 
ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε την μπαταρία εάν το ρεύμα εκφόρτισης 
της δεν ταιριάζει με τη συσκευή. ΜΗΝ αναμιγνύετε μπαταρίες 
διαφορετικών μαρκών ή τύπων. Εάν παρατηρήσετε διαρροή, 
ασυνήθιστη οσμή ή παραμόρφωση, σταματήστε αμέσως 
να χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή/μπαταρία και απορρίψτε την 
κατάλληλα. Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή/μπαταρία σύμφωνα με τους 
ισχύοντες τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.

Λειτουργία φόρτισης
Σύνδεση τροφοδοσίας: Χρησιμοποιήστε το καλώδιο USB-C 
για να συνδέσετε μια εξωτερική πηγή τροφοδοσίας (π.χ. έναν 
προσαρμογέα USB, μια τροφοδοτική μονάδα ή άλλες πηγές 
τροφοδοσίας USB) στη θύρα USB-C. (Είσοδος: 5V⎓2A)
Ένδειξη φόρτισης: Κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης, οι μπλε 
ενδεικτικές λυχνίες της μπαταρίας θα μεταβαίνουν σταδιακά από 
αναβόσβημα σε σταθερό φωτισμό, μία προς μία, δείχνοντας 
το επίπεδο της μπαταρίας. Όταν το προϊόν είναι πλήρως 
φορτισμένο, οι 4 μπλε ενδεικτικές λυχνίες της μπαταρίας 
θα παραμείνουν σταθερά αναμμένες. Όταν είναι πλήρως 
φορτισμένο, ο χρόνος αναμονής είναι περίπου 12 μήνες.
Σημείωση: Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν κατά τη φόρτιση, 
η πράσινη ενδεικτική λυχνία λειτουργίας θα ανάβει σταθερά, 
υποδεικνύοντας ότι η λειτουργία απώθησης κουνουπιών είναι 
ενεργή.

Ενεργοποίηση/Απενεργοποίηση
Ενεργοποίηση: Όταν το προϊόν είναι απενεργοποιημένο, 
σύρετε το διακόπτη ολίσθησης προς τις ενδείξεις. Η πράσινη 
ενδεικτική λυχνία λειτουργίας και οι μπλε ενδεικτικές λυχνίες 
της μπαταρίας θα ανάψουν, υποδεικνύοντας ότι η λειτουργία 
απώθησης κουνουπιών είναι ενεργή.
Απενεργοποίηση: Όταν το προϊόν είναι ενεργοποιημένο, 
σύρετε το διακόπτη ολίσθησης προς τη θύρα φόρτισης USB-C. 
Όλες οι ενδείξεις θα σβήσουν, υποδεικνύοντας ότι η λειτουργία 
απώθησης κουνουπιών απενεργοποιήθηκε.

Ένδειξη ισχύος
Όταν το προϊόν είναι ενεργοποιημένο, οι αντίστοιχες μπλε 
ενδεικτικές λυχνίες της μπαταρίας θα ανάβουν σταθερά για να 
υποδείξουν την υπολειπόμενη ισχύ της μπαταρίας.
Ένδειξη χαμηλής μπαταρίας: Φορτίστε το προϊόν το 
συντομότερο δυνατόν όταν μόνο μία μπλε ενδεικτική  λυχνία 
μπαταρίας αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα, υποδεικνύοντας την 
κατάσταση χαμηλής μπαταρίας.

Κατάσταση ενδείξεων Επίπεδο Ενέργειας
4 Σταθερά αναμμένες 75%-100%
3 Σταθερά αναμμένες 50% -75%
2 Σταθερά αναμμένες 25% -50%
1 Σταθερά αναμμένη 10% -25%

1 που Αναβοσβήνει
＜ 10% (Παρακαλούμε 

επαναφορτίστε το προϊόν το 
συντομότερο δυνατόν.)

Τρόπος χρήσης
1.	 Όταν το προϊόν είναι απενεργοποιημένο, τοποθετήστε την 

απωθητική ταμπλέτα στο διαμέρισμα της .
2.	 Η ζώνη προστασίας θα δημιουργηθεί 10 λεπτά μετά την 

ενεργοποίηση της λειτουργίας απώθησης κουνουπιών .
3.	 Όταν έχει αέρα, τοποθετήστε το προϊόν στην πλευρά του 

ανέμου της περιοχής που θέλετε να προστατεύσετε.
4.	 ΜΗΝ καλύπτετε το προϊόν κατά τη χρήση.
5.	 Συνιστάται η χρήση πολλαπλών EMR16 μαζί για μεγαλύτερη 

ζώνη προστασίας.
6.	 Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν μόνο αφού το απενεργοποιήσετε και 

κρυώσει εντελώς.

Αντικατάσταση ταμπλέτας απώθησης 
κουνουπιών
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν είναι απενεργοποιημένο και έχει 
κρυώσει. Εισάγετε μία νέα ταμπλέτα απώθησης κουνουπιών, 
ενώ σπρώχνετε προς τα έξω την χρησιμοποιημένη.

  IMPORTANTE
Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso da parte di 
adulti. Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo.

⚠ Avvertenza
1.	 Leggere attentamente il manuale d'uso prima di utilizzare il 

prodotto e collegare solo le fonti di alimentazione applicabili   
in base alle specifiche riportate nel presente manuale d'uso.

2.	 Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso da parte di adulti di età 
superiore ai 18 anni. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini e 
degli animali domestici.

3.	 È necessaria una stretta supervisione per evitare ustioni 
quando il prodotto viene utilizzato in presenza di bambini.

4.	 Temperatura ambiente di utilizzo: -10~35 °C (14~95 °F); 
Temperatura di conservazione: -20~60 °C (-4~140 °F)

 ВАЖЛИВИЙ
Перед використанням прочитайте всю інструкцію.

Цей виріб призначений лише для використання 
дорослими. Цей виріб не є іграшкою.

⚠ Попередження
1.	 Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте інструкцію користувача 

перед використанням виробу та підключайте відповідні 
джерела живлення лише відповідно до технічних 
характеристик у цьому посібнику користувача.

2.	 Цей виріб призначений для використання дорослими 
віком від 18 років. Будь ласка, зберігайте його в 
недоступному для дітей та домашніх тварин місці.

3.	 Необхідний ретельний нагляд, щоб уникнути опіків при 
використанні виробу поблизу дітей.

4.	 Температура навколишнього середовища використання: 
-10~35°C; Температура зберігання: -20~60°C

5.	 НЕ залишайте виріб без нагляду під час його 
використання. Припиніть використання виробу при будь-
яких ознаках несправності.

6.	 НЕ торкайтеся відсіку для репелентної пластини під час 
використання функції відлякування комарів.

7.	 НЕ накривайте виріб і не кладіть його близько до інших 
предметів, оскільки це може призвести до пошкодження 
виробу або нещасного випадку через високі температури.

8.	 Зберігайте виріб у сухих та провітрюваних приміщеннях. 
НЕ піддавайте виріб впливу дощу. Тримайте його подалі 
від будь-яких горючих матеріалів.

9.	 Будь ласка, заряджайте виріб кожні 3 місяці, якщо він не 
використовується протягом тривалого часу.

10.	НЕ кладіть виріб у воду.
11.	НЕ вставляйте пальці, метали або сторонні предмети у 

виріб.
12.	НЕ використовуйте виріб у замкнутому просторі.
13.	НЕ піддавайте виріб впливу температури вище 60°C 

(140°F) протягом тривалого часу.
14.	НЕ розбирайте та не модифікуйте цей виріб, оскільки 

це призведе до його пошкодження та зробить гарантію 
на виріб недійсною. Будь ласка, зверніться до розділу 
гарантії в посібнику для отримання повної інформації про 
гарантію.

⚠ Безпека батареї
Неправильне використання акумулятора або пристрою 
з вбудованою літій-іонною батареєю може призвести до 

индикаторов. Загорятся зеленый индикатор работы и синие 
индикаторы питания, сообщая таким образом об активации 
функции защиты от комаров.
Выключение: в активированном состоянии устройства 
передвиньте ползунковый переключатель в сторону 
зарядного USB-C порта. Как только индикаторы погаснут, 
это будет означать выключение функции защиты от 
комаров.

Сообщение уровня заряда
В активированном состоянии соответствующие синие 
индикаторы питания будут постоянно гореть, отображая 
таким образом оставшийся уровень заряда аккумулятора.
Предупреждение о низком уровне заряда: если быстро 
мигает только один синий индикатор питания, это означает, 
что у аккумулятора низкий уровень заряда. Необходимо как 
можно скорее зарядить устройство.

Состояние индикаторов Уровень заряда
4 постоянно горят 75%-100%
3 постоянно горят 50%-75%
2 постоянно горят 25%-50%
1 постоянно горит 10%-25%

1 мигает
＜ 10% (как можно скорее 

подключите к источнику 
питания)

Инструкция по эксплуатации
1.	 В выключенном состоянии установите репеллентную 

пластину в соответствующее место её размещения.
2.	 Защитная зона формируется в течение 10 минут после 

активации функции защиты от комаров.
3.	 При наличии ветра размещайте устройство с 

наветренной стороны предполагаемой зоны защиты.
4.	 Ничем не накрывайте устройство во время его работы.
5.	 Для создания более обширной защитной зоны 

рекомендуется использовать несколько устройств EMR16 
одновременно.

6.	 Убирайте устройство на хранение только после того, как 
его выключите и дадите ему полностью остыть.

Замена репеллентной пластины
Убедитесь, что устройство выключено и остыло. Во 
время установки новой пластины следует одновременно 
выталкивать уже использованную.

Українська 
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серйозного пошкодження пристрою/батареї або загрози 
безпеці, такої як горіння або вибух. НЕ використовуйте 
пошкоджений пристрій/акумулятор. НЕ розбирайте, 
не проколюйте, не ріжте, не роздавлюйте та не 
спалюйте пристрій/батарею та не замикайте батарею. 
НЕ використовуйте батарею, якщо її струм розряду не 
відповідає пристрою. НЕ змішуйте батареї різних марок або 
типів. Якщо ви помітили будь-який витік, ненормальний 
запах або деформацію, негайно припиніть використання 
пристрою/батареї та утилізуйте його належним чином. 
Утилізуйте пристрій/акумулятор відповідно до чинних 
місцевих законів і правил.

Функція заряджання
Підключення живлення: Використовуйте кабель 
USB-C для підключення зовнішнього джерела живлення 
(наприклад, USB-адаптера, павербанка або інших джерел 
живлення USB) до порту USB-C. (Вхід: 5 В⎓2А)
Індикація заряджання: Під час процесу заряджання сині 
індикатори батареї поступово переходять від миготіння до 
постійного світіння, один за одним, відображаючи рівень 
заряду акумулятора. Коли виріб буде повністю заряджено, 
4 сині індикатори батареї почнуть постійно вмикатися. Після 
повної зарядки час роботи в режимі очікування становить 
приблизно 12 місяців.
Примітка: Під час використання виробу під час 
заряджання зелений індикатор роботи буде постійно 
вмикатися, вказуючи на активну функцію відлякування 
комарів.

Увімкнення / Вимкнення
Увімкнення: Коли виріб вимкнено, посуньте повзунковий 
перемикач до індикаторів. Загориться зелений індикатор 
роботи та синій індикатор батареї, що вказує на активну 
функцію відлякування комарів.
Вимкнено: Коли виріб активовано, посуньте повзунковий 
перемикач до зарядного порту USB-C. Всі індикатори 
згаснуть, що вказує на вимкнення функції відлякування 
комарів.

Індикація живлення
Коли виріб увімкнений, відповідні сині індикатори батареї 
постійно вмикатимуться, вказуючи на залишок заряду 
акумулятора.
Індикація низького заряду батареї: Будь ласка, 
зарядіть виріб якомога швидше, коли швидко блимає лише 
один синій індикатор батареї, що вказує на стан низького 
заряду батареї.

Стан індикаторів Рівень потужності
4 Постійне включення 75%-100%
3 Постійне включення 50% -75%
2 Постійне включення 25% -50%
1 Постійне включення 10% -25%

1 Миготіння <10% (Будь ласка, зарядіть 
виріб якомога швидше)

Спосіб застосування
1.	 Коли виріб вимкнено, вставте репелентну пластину у 

відсік для відштовхувального.
2.	 Захисна зона буде створена після активації функції 

відлякування комарів протягом 10 хвилин.
3.	 Коли є вітер, розташуйте виріб проти вітру від очікуваної 

зони захисту.
4.	 НЕ накривайте виріб під час його використання.
5.	 Рекомендується використовувати кілька EMR16 разом для 

більшої зони захисту.
6.	 Зберігайте виріб тільки після того, як він вимкнений і 

повністю охолоне.

Заміна килимка від комарів
Переконайтеся, що виріб вимкнено та охолоджено. Вставте 
нову репелентну пластину, одночасно виштовхуючи 
використану.

5.	 NON lasciare il prodotto incustodito durante l'uso. Interrompere 
l'uso del prodotto al primo segno di malfunzionamento.

6.	 NON toccare il vano del tappetino repellente mentre si utilizza 
la funzione antizanzare.

7.	 NON coprire il prodotto né avvicinarlo ad altri oggetti, poiché 
ciò potrebbe causare danni al prodotto o incidenti dovuti alle 
alte temperature.

8.	 Conservare il prodotto in luoghi asciutti e ventilati. NON 
esporre il prodotto alla pioggia. Tenerlo lontano da qualsiasi 
materiale combustibile.

9.	 Ricaricare il prodotto ogni 3 mesi se non viene utilizzato per 
un periodo prolungato.

10.	NON immergere il prodotto in acqua.
11.	NON inserire le dita, oggetti metallici o corpi estranei nel 

prodotto.
12.	NON utilizzare il prodotto in spazi ristretti.
13.	NON esporre il prodotto a temperature superiori a 60 °C 

(140 °F) per un periodo prolungato.
14.	NON smontare o modificare questo prodotto, poiché 

ciò causerebbe danni e invaliderebbe la garanzia. Per 
informazioni complete sulla garanzia, consultare la sezione 
dedicata nel manuale.

⚠ Sicurezza della batteria
L'uso improprio della batteria o del dispositivo con batteria agli 
ioni di litio incorporata può causare gravi danni al dispositivo/
alla batteria o rischi per la sicurezza, come combustione o 
esplosione. NON utilizzare dispositivi/batterie danneggiati. NON 
smontare, forare, tagliare, schiacciare o incenerire il dispositivo/
la batteria, né cortocircuitare la batteria. NON utilizzare una 
batteria se la sua corrente di scarica non è compatibile con il 
dispositivo. NON mescolare batterie di marche o tipi diversi. 
Se si nota una perdita, un odore anomalo o una deformazione, 
interrompere immediatamente l'uso del dispositivo/della 
batteria e smaltirlo/smaltirla in modo appropriato. Smaltire il 
dispositivo/la batteria in conformità con le leggi e le normative 
locali applicabili.

Funzione di ricarica
Collegamento all'alimentazione: utilizzare il cavo USB-C per 
collegare un alimentatore esterno (ad es. un adattatore USB, 
un power bank o altre fonti di alimentazione USB) alla porta 
USB-C. (Ingresso: 5V⎓2A)
Indicatore di ricarica: durante il processo di ricarica, gli 
indicatori blu della batteria passeranno gradualmente da 
lampeggianti a fiamma fissa, uno dopo l'altro, indicando il livello 
della batteria. Quando il prodotto è completamente carico, i 4 
indicatori blu della batteria rimarranno accesi in modo fisso. A 
piena carica, il tempo di standby è di circa 12 mesi.
Nota: quando si utilizza il prodotto durante la ricarica, 
l'indicatore di funzionamento verde si accenderà in modo fisso, 
indicando che la funzione di repellente per zanzare è attiva.

Accensione / Spegnimento
Accensione: quando il prodotto è spento, spingere 
l'interruttore a scorrimento verso gli indicatori. L'indicatore 
di funzionamento verde e gli indicatori blu della batteria si 
accenderanno, indicando che la funzione antizanzare è attiva.
Spegnimento: quando il prodotto è attivato, spingere 
l'interruttore a scorrimento verso la porta di ricarica USB-C. 
Tutti gli indicatori si spegneranno, indicando che la funzione 
antizanzare è disattivata.

Indicatore di alimentazione
Quando il prodotto è acceso, gli indicatori blu della batteria 
corrispondenti si accenderanno in modo fisso per indicare la 
carica residua della batteria.
Indicatore di batteria scarica: ricaricare il prodotto il prima 
possibile quando solo un indicatore blu della batteria lampeggia 
rapidamente, indicando lo stato di batteria scarica.

Stato degli indicatori Livello di alimentazione
4 Accesi 75% -100%
3 Accesi 50% -75%
2 Accesi 25% -50%
1 Acceso 10% -25%

1 Lampeggiante ＜ 10% (ricaricare il prodotto il 
prima possibile)

Come utilizzare
1.	 Quando il prodotto è spento, inserire la pastiglia repellente 

nell'apposito scomparto.
2.	 La zona di protezione verrà creata dopo aver attivato la 

funzione repellente per zanzare per almeno 10 minuti.
3.	 In presenza di vento, posizionare il prodotto sopravento 

rispetto all'area di protezione prevista.
4.	 NON coprire il prodotto durante l'uso.
5.	 Si consiglia di utilizzare più EMR16 insieme per ottenere una 

zona di protezione più ampia.
6.	 Conservare il prodotto solo dopo averlo spento e averlo 

lasciato raffreddare completamente.

Sostituzione della pastiglia repellente 
per zanzare
Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia spento e raffreddato. Inserire una 
nuova pastiglia repellente spingendo fuori quella usata.
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Warranty Service
All NITECORE® products are warranted for quality. Any DOA / 
defective product can be exchanged for a replacement through 
a local distributor/dealer within 15 days of purchase. After 
that, all defective / malfunctioning NITECORE® products can 
be repaired free of charge within 12 months from the date 
of purchase. Beyond 12 months, the charge for accessories, 
replacement parts and delivery shall be at your own expenses.
The warranty will be nullified if
1.	 the product(s) is/are broken down, reconstructed and/or 

modified by unauthorized parties.
2.	 the product(s) is/are damaged due to improper use.
For the latest information on NITECORE® products and 
services, please contact a local NITECORE® distributor or 
send an email to service@nitecore.com.


